

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Republican National Committee, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

Federal Election Commission,

*Defendant.*

Civ. No. 08-1953 (BMK, RJL, RMC)

THREE-JUDGE COURT

**THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: March 9, 2009.

**PERKINS COIE LLP**

---

Robert F. Bauer (D.C. Bar No. 938902)  
RBauer@perkinscoie.com  
Brian Svoboda (D.C. Bar. No. 450081)  
Kate Andrias (D.C. Bar No. 983674)  
607 Fourteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005-2003  
Telephone: 202.628.6600  
Facsimile: 202.434.1690

*Attorneys for the Democratic National Committee*

Joseph E. Sandler (D.C. Bar No. 255919)  
sandler@sandlerreiff.com  
SANDLER REIFF & YOUNG PC  
300 M Street, S.E. Suite 1102  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
Telephone: 202.479.1111  
Facsimile: 202.479.1115

*Of Counsel to the Democratic National  
Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Legal Standard ..... 2

II. Plaintiffs Have Fabricated a Constitutional Standard Not Adopted by the Supreme Court; Under the Controlling Standard They Are Not Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law ..... 3

A. Plaintiffs' "Unambiguously Campaign Related" Test is Simply Not the Law ..... 3

B. Under the Correct Standard, Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law. .... 7

III. Plaintiffs' Challenge is a Relitigation of their Earlier Facial Challenge and is Foreclosed by Binding Precedent..... 8

A. An As-Applied Challenge Must Raise Facts That Are Concrete, Discrete, and Well-Defined ..... 8

B. Plaintiffs Fail to Raise Concrete, Discrete Facts or New Applications but Rather Seek to Relitigate Issues Decided by *McConnell* ..... 9

1. State Accounts ..... 10

2. Redistricting, Grassroots Lobbying Accounts, and Litigation and Building Accounts..... 12

3. Solicitation of Soft Money for State Candidates ..... 13

4. Use of Soft Money for Voter Registration, Voter Identification, Get-Out-The-Vote, and Generic Campaign Activity, and for Communications that Promote, Attack, Support, or Oppose Federal Candidates ..... 14

C. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Any Concrete Inability to Fund Their Activities Adequately, nor that the Holding of *McConnell* Is Inapplicable ..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	2
<i>Broward Coal. of Condos., Homeowners Ass'ns &amp; Cmty. Orgs. Inc. v. Browning</i> , No. 08cv445, 2008 WL 4791004 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2008).....	7
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Ireland</i> , Nos. 08-190, 2008 WL 4642268, (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 17, 2008) .....	8
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1610 (2008).....	9
<i>FEC v. Am. Fed. of State, County, and Mun. Employees</i> , 471 F. Supp. 315 (D. D.C. 1979) .....	6
<i>FEC v. California Democratic Party</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Calif. 1998).....	6
<i>FEC v. Cent. Long Island Tax Reform Immediately Comm.</i> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>FEC v. Fla. for Kennedy Comm.</i> , 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Pol. League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	3
<i>*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	passim
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1610 (2007).....	9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	2
<i>*McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	passim
<i>*McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	passim

<i>National Right to Work Legal Defense and Education Foundation, Inc. v. Herbert</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008).....	8
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2, 11
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	21
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Pullman Co. v. Knott</i> , 235 U.S. 23 (1914).....	11
<i>RNC v. FEC</i> , 1998 WL 794896 (1998).....	7
<i>Va. Soc'y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	6
* <i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S.Ct 1184 (2008).....	9
<i>Yazoo &amp; M.V.R. Co.v. Jackson Vinegar Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 217 (1912).....	9
 <b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 434.....	17
2 U.S.C. § 441i.....	passim
 <b>Regulations and Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	2
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>A Cheat Sheet to Today's RNC Race</i> , The Atlantic, Jan. 30, 2009.....	19
<i>RNC Sinks Millions Into Campaign Arms</i> , The Hill, Mar. 5, 2009.....	19
Charles A. Wright et. al., 10B <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure Civil</i> 3d § 2738 (2008).....	3, 11
